

17-17153

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**JONEE FONSECA, AN INDIVIDUAL  
PARENT AND GUARDIAN OF I.S., A  
MINOR,**

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**KAREN SMITH, M.D. IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF  
PUBLIC HEALTH; AND DOES 2-10,  
INCLUSIVE,**

Defendant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:16-cv-00889-KJM-EFB  
Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, Judge

**ANSWERING BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
JULIE WENG-GUTIERREZ  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
ISMAEL A. CASTRO  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
GREGORY D. BROWN  
Deputy Attorney General  
ASHANTE L. NORTON  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 203836  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 210-7862  
Fax: (916) 324-5567  
Email: Ashante.Norton@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Karen  
Smith, M.D.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Issues Presented for Review .....	5
Legal Background.....	6
I.    The California Uniform Determination of Death Act (CUDDA).....	6
II.   The Director Has Recordkeeping Duties Concerning Certificates of Death but Plays No Role in Determining Whether, or When, a Person Has Died .....	8
Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
I.    Physicians Determined that Israel Suffered Brain Death on April 14, 2016 .....	9
II.   Fonseca Unsuccessfully Challenged the Declaration of Death in State Court.....	10
III.  Fonseca Filed this Action Seeking Relief in Federal Court.....	11
A.  Initial Federal Proceedings .....	11
B.  Interim State Court Proceedings .....	14
C.  Subsequent Federal Proceedings Leading to this Appeal.....	14
Standard of Review.....	17
Summary of Argument .....	18
Argument .....	20
I.    The District Court Properly Determined that Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Bring Their Claims Against the Director.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. Fonseca Cannot Demonstrate that the Alleged Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to the Director or CUDDA and Not the Result of Independent Decisions by Third Party Physicians .....	21
1. The Director does not have any causal connection to Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries.....	22
2. CUDDA does not have any causal connection to Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries .....	23
B. Fonseca Cannot Demonstrate that the Alleged Injuries Can Be Redressed by this Action. ....	31
1. Invalidating CUDDA would not redress Fonseca’s alleged injury .....	32
2. Under the Rooker-Feldman doctrine, the district court lacks the power to amend the declaration of death .....	36
C. The District Court Correctly Determined that LLDF Lacks Organizational Standing.....	40
1. Plaintiffs have waived any challenge to the district court’s determination that LLDF lacks organizational standing .....	40
2. LLDF lacks organizational standing .....	42
II. The Dismissal May Be Affirmed on the Alternative Ground that Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Eleventh Amendment.....	44
III. The Dismissal May Be Affirmed on the Alternative Grounds that Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Against the Director as a Matter of Law.....	48
A. Plaintiffs’ First and Second Causes of Action, for Violations of Due Process Under the Federal Constitution, Fail to State a Claim.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. California’s procedures are constitutionally sufficient .....	49
a. Plaintiffs’ facial challenge lacks merit.....	49
b. Plaintiffs’ “as applied” challenge lacks merit .....	52
2. Plaintiffs’ substantive due process allegations fail to state a claim.....	53
B. Plaintiffs’ Third Cause of Action for Deprivation of the Right to Life in Violation of the California Constitution Fails to State a Claim .....	58
C. Plaintiffs’ Fourth and Fifth Causes of Action, Which Allege that CUDDA Violates Fonseca’s Right to Privacy, Fail to State a Claim .....	59
Conclusion .....	61
Statement of Related Cases.....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> 469 F.3d 129 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> 733 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 29
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>Bianchi v. Rylaarsdam</i> 334 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Bowers v. Devito</i> 686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Rawson-Neal Psychiatric Hosp.</i> 840 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	41
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> 616 F.2d 1120 (1980) .....	57
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	45
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd.</i> 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	45
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Compassion in Dying v. Wash.</i> 850 F. Supp. 1454 (W.D. Wash. 1994) .....	33
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Crist v. Leippe</i> 138 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep't of Health</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	54, 56, 58
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Harmon</i> 760 S.W.2d 408 (Mo. 1988) .....	33
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	37, 39
<i>Donaldson v. Lungren</i> 2 Cal. App. 4th 1614 (1992) .....	58
<i>Dority v. Superior Court</i> 145 Cal.App.3d 273 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	44, 45
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> 544 U.S 280 (2005).....	39
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	56
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	43
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994).....	60
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	50, 52
<i>In re Guardianship of Hailu</i> 361 P.3d 524 (Nev. 2015).....	57
<i>In re Moffett</i> 19 Cal. App. 2d 7 (1937) .....	58
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers v. Martin Jaska, Inc.</i> 752 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	41
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Const. Corp.</i> 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	49
<i>L.A. County Bar Ass’n v. Eu</i> 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	46
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>MacKay v. Pfeil</i> 827 F.2d 540 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	42
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	49
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	28, 29
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	31, 36
<i>Murray v. Wilson Distilling Co.</i> 213 U.S. 151 (1909).....	45
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis</i> 307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc. v. Davis</i> 312 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	46
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 22, 27, 29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct 2584 (2015).....	34
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	44, 46
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	45
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	37, 39
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of L.A.</i> 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	44
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> 683 F3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Sekiya v. Gates</i> 508 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	41
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	26
<i>Snoeck v. Brussa</i> 153 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	46
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Stinson v. Children’s Hospital Los Angeles</i> Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BS164387.....	14
<i>Stinson v. UC Davis Children’s Hospital, et al.</i> Case No. S-CV-0037673 .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Paul</i> 547 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	48
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Kama</i> 394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	41
<i>Varandani v. Bowen</i> 824 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	56
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	53, 56
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 .....	57
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	27
<i>Ex parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	54, 56

**STATUTES**

United States Code	
Title 28 § 1291 .....	5
Title 28 § 1331 .....	4
Title 42 § 1983.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>California Health &amp; Safety Code</b>	
§ 1254.4 .....	8
§ 1254.4(a) .....	51
§ 1254.4 (b).....	51
§ 1254.4(c)(2) .....	51
§ 7180 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7180(a) .....	27
§ 7181 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7182 .....	7
§ 7183 .....	7, 25, 51
§ 102145 .....	9
§ 102175 .....	8, 22
§ 102200 .....	9
§ 102775 .....	9, 25
§ 102800 .....	9, 25
§ 102825 .....	9, 40
§ 103225 .....	8
<b>California Probate Code</b>	
§ 4650(b).....	56
§ 4735 .....	57
Commissioners on Uniform Laws .....	6
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
California Constitution .....	13, 15, 58, 59
<b>California Constitution</b>	
Article I § 1 .....	58
Article I, § 1 .....	60
United States Constitution .....	13, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment.....	13, 15, 48
Eleventh Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	13, 15, 48, 53
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4.....	5
Rule 28(a) .....	41
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	17
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	18
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
14 Witkin, Summary 11th Wills § 21 (2017) .....	6
